## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE	)	
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL	)	
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF JACKSON	)	CASE NO. 2010-00286
PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION	)	
FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2009 THROUGH	)	
APRIL 30, 2010	)	

## ORDER

- 1. The Affidavit of Publication filed by Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation ("Jackson Purchase") in the above-referenced matter on September 29, 2010 indicated that Jackson Purchase published notice of the formal hearing scheduled for October 12, 2010 in the <a href="Paducah Sun">Paducah Sun</a> newspaper.
- 2. KRS 424.120(3) states that if a publication area consists of a district, other than a city, which extends into more than one county, the part of the district in each county shall be considered to be a separate publication area and an advertisement for each separate publication area is required to be published in a qualified newspaper.
- 3. Jackson Purchase serves customers in Ballard, Carlisle, Graves, Livingston, McCracken, and Marshall counties. Jackson Purchase published notice of formal hearing in a McCracken County newspaper.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, Section 1(11), and KRS 424.120, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. A public hearing shall be held on December 13, 2010 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort,

Kentucky, to examine the application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of Jackson Purchase from November 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010. If no interested party files written notice of its intent to attend this hearing with the Commission by December 9, 2010, this public hearing is cancelled and the matter shall be considered submitted for decision based on the evidence in the record.

2. Jackson Purchase shall publish the following notice no less than seven days nor more than 21 days prior to the public hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in its service areas in which notice was not previously published (Ballard, Carlisle, Graves, Livingston, and Marshall counties) or in a trade publication or newsletter going to all customers. Jackson Purchase shall file an Affidavit of Publication of Hearing Notice with the Commission no later than December 9, 2010.

A public hearing will be held on December 13, 2010, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the offices of the Public Service Commission. 211 Sower Boulevard. Frankfort, Kentucky, to examine the application of the fuel adjustment clause of Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation for the period November 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010. Individuals interested in attending this hearing shall notify the Public Service Commission in writing of their intent to attend no later than December 9, 2010. If no notices of intent to attend are received by that date, this hearing will be cancelled, and the matter shall be considered submitted for decision based on the evidence in the record. Written notice of intent to attend this hearing should be sent to: Executive Director, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602.

3. The official record of the proceeding shall be by video only.

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

NUC & - NUM

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

G. Kelly Nuckols President & CEO Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030